

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MELINA BERNARDINO, individually and on
behalf of other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-04570-LAK-KHP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION
AND TO STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING ARBITRATION**

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant Barnes & Noble
Booksellers, Inc.*

July 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. PLAINTIFF AGREED TO THE TERMS OF USE, WHICH INCLUDES THE
ARBITRATION AGREEMENT..... 6

II. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE..... 11

 A. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable..... 12

 B. The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Substantively Unconscionable. 15

III. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ENCOMPASSES PLAINTIFF’S
CLAIMS. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>5381 Partners LLC v. Shareasale.com, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-4263, 2013 WL 5328324 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	2, 5
<i>Anonymous v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-2442, 2005 WL 2861589 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2005).....	13, 14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	5, 14
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	16
<i>Bar-Ayal v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-9905, 2006 WL 2990032 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2006).....	13, 14
<i>BDO USA, LLP v. Field</i> , 79 A.D.3d 604 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	16
<i>Builders Group LLC v. Qwest Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-5464, 2009 WL 3170101 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)	15
<i>Cap Gemini Ernst & Young U.S. LLC v. Nackel</i> , No. 02-cv-6872, 2004 WL 569554 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2004).....	11
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585, 111 S. Ct. 1522 (1991).....	7, 12
<i>Carr v. Credit One Bank</i> , No. 15-cv-6663, 2015 WL 9077314 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Centrifugal Force, Inc. v. Softnet Commc 'n Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-5463, 2011 WL 744732 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2011).....	10
<i>Ciango v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>Collins & Aikman Prods. Co. v. Bldg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Beachbody, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-1583, 2014 WL 6606563 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2014).....	8, 10

Dall. Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.,
352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003).....12

Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213, 105 S. Ct. 1238 (1985).....2, 18

Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo,
107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997).....5, 17

E.K.D. ex rel. Dawes v. Facebook, Inc.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....8, 10

Edwards v. Macy’s, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-8616, 2015 WL 4104718 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015)13

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)8

Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....7, 8, 9, 10

Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co., Ltd.,
815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987).....5

Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
73 N.Y.2d 1 (1988)11, 12

Gold v. Deutsche Aktiengesellschaft,
365 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

Griffen v. Alpha Phi Alpha, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-1735, 2007 WL 707364 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 2, 2007)17

Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp.,
246 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

Isaacs v. OCE Bus. Servs., Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....15

JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielson SA,
387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004).....5

Klos v. Lotnicze,
133 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1997).....12, 14

Les Constrs. Beauce-Atlas, Inc. v. Tocci Bldg. Corp. of N.Y., Inc.,
742 N.Y.S.2d 356 (App. Div. 2002).....15

Lewis Tree Serv. v. Lucent Techs.,
239 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....11

Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading Inc.,
252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001).....18

Molina v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.,
No. 08-cv-6370, 2009 WL 1606433 (W.D.N.Y. June 8, 2009).....14

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927 (1983).....5

Nayal v. HIP Network Servs. IPA, Inc.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....14

Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.,
763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014),
aff’g 2012 WL 3711081 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2012).....9, 10

Paduano v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
55 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)17

Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
No. 07-cv-6084, 2008 WL 4058480 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2008),
aff’d, 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....10, 11, 12, 14

Sablosky v. Edward S. Gordon Co.,
73 N.Y.2d 133 (N.Y. 1989)12, 15

Savarese v. J.P. Morgan Chase,
No. 16-cv-321, 2016 WL 7167968 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2016),
adopted, 2016 WL 7176601 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2016).....5

Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.,
697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

Snap-on Bus. Solutions, Inc. v. O’Neil & Assocs., Inc.,
708 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....8

Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.,
306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002).....7

<i>Starke v. Gilt Groupe, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5497, 2014 WL 1652225 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014)	8, 10, 13
<i>State v. Wolowitz</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 131 (1983)	12
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Tura v. Med. Shoppe Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-7018, 2010 WL 11506428 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2010)	16
<i>Whitehaven S.F., LLC v. Spangler</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 633 F. App’x 544 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Yonir Techs., Inc. v. Duration Sys. (1992) Ltd.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	16
Statutes & Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 2, 4, 11
9 U.S.C. § 3	1
9 U.S.C. § 4	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2710	2
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 187 cmt. f	11
